

ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW BOARD
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
WASHINGTON, DC

In the Matter of:)	
)	
ADMINISTRATOR, WAGE & HOUR)	ARB Case No. 2019-0001
DIVISION,)	
)	
Prosecuting Party,)	ALJ Case No. 2017-LCA-00018
)	
v.)	
)	
INTEGRATED GEOPHYSICS CORPORATION,)	
)	
Respondent.)	

ACTING ADMINISTRATOR’S RESPONSE BRIEF

KATE S. O’SANNLAIN
Solicitor of Labor

JENNIFER S. BRAND
Associate Solicitor

PAUL L. FRIEDEN
Counsel for Appellate Litigation

AMELIA BELL BRYSON
Attorney
U.S. Department of Labor
Office of the Solicitor
200 Constitution Avenue, NW
Suite N-2716
Washington, DC 20210
(202) 693-5336
Bryson.Amelia.B@dol.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

ISSUES TO BE REVIEWED 2

STATUTORY AND REGULATORY FRAMEWORK 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 5

 A. Statement of Facts 5

 B. Course of Proceedings 6

 C. The ALJ’s Decisions 7

STANDARD OF REVIEW 9

ARGUMENT 9

 I. THERE ALJ PROPERLY DETERMINED THAT RESPONDENT FAILED TO PAY COMPLAINANT THE REQUIRED H-1B WAGES UNDER THE INA 9

 A. Respondent Did Not Comply with the H-1B Wage Obligations 9

 B. Economic Downturns Do Not Relieve Respondent of Its H-1B Obligations 12

 C. Complainant’s Understanding That She Would Not Be Paid Under the Terms of the LCA Does Not Relieve Respondent of its H-1B Obligations 13

 II. THE ALJ’S BACK WAGE AWARD WAS APPROPRIATE 15

CONCLUSION 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Adm'r v. Am. Truss</i> , ARB Case No. 05-032 (ARB Feb. 28, 2007)	9
<i>Adm'r v. Bedi & Datalinks Computer Prods., Inc.</i> , ARB Case No. 14-096 (ARB Feb. 29, 2016)	13
<i>Adm'r v. Efficiency3 Corp.</i> , ARB Case No. 15-005 (ARB Aug. 4, 2016).....	14
<i>Adm'r v. Gov't Training, LLC</i> , ARB Case No. 16-049 (ARB Feb. 23, 2018)	11, 12
<i>Adm'r v. Ken Techs., Inc.</i> , ARB Case No. 03-140 (ARB Sept. 30, 2004)	10
<i>Adm'r v. Univ. of Miami</i> , ARB Case Nos. 10-090, 10-093 (ARB Dec. 20, 2011).....	10
<i>Adm'r v. Wings Dig. Corp.</i> , ALJ Case No. 2004-LCA-00030 (OALJ Mar. 21, 2005)	14
<i>Amtel Grp. of Fla., Inc. v. Yongmahapakorn</i> , ARB Case No. 07-104 (ARB Jan. 29, 2008)	10
<i>Baiju v. Fifth Ave. Comm.</i> , ARB Case No. 10-094 (ARB Mar. 30, 2012).....	10
<i>Barrentine v. Arkansas-Best Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 450 U.S. 728 (1981).....	14
<i>Eva Kolbusz-Kijne v. Tech. Career Inst.</i> , DOL Off. Adm. App. No. 93-LCA-0004, 1994 WL 897284 (Sec'y July 18, 1994).....	16
<i>Gupta v. Jain Software Consulting, Inc.</i> , ARB Case No. 05-008 (ARB Mar. 30, 2007).....	10
<i>Holy Trinity Church v. United States</i> , 143 U.S. 457 (1892).....	16, 17

	Page
Cases--Continued:	
<i>Talukdar v. U.S. Dep't of Veterans Affairs,</i> ARB Case No. 04-100 (ARB Jan. 31, 2007)	9
Statutes:	
Administrative Procedure Act,	
5 U.S.C. 551 <i>et seq.</i> ,	9
5 U.S.C. 557(b)	9
Immigration & Nationality Act,	
8 U.S.C. 1101 <i>et seq.</i> ,	4
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(15)(H)(i)(b)	1, 2
8 U.S.C. 1182(n)	1, 2
8 U.S.C. 1182(n)(1)	3
8 U.S.C. 1182(n)(1)(A)	9
8 U.S.C. 1182(n)(2)(A)	5
8 U.S.C. 1182(n)(2)(C)(vii)	3
Code of Federal Regulations:	
8 C.F.R. 214.2(h)(4)(iii)(E)	4
8 C.F.R. 214.2(h)(11)	4
20 C.F.R. Part 655, Subparts H	1, 2
20 C.F.R. Part 655, Subparts I	1, 2
20 C.F.R. 655.630(d)(1)	3
20 C.F.R. 655.715	15-16
20 C.F.R. 655.730(c)(2)	3
20 C.F.R. 655.730(c)(4)(iii)	3
20 C.F.R. 655.730(c)(4) (iv)	3
20 C.F.R. 655.731	7, 9
20 C.F.R. 655.731(a)	3
20 C.F.R. 655.731(a)(1)	3
20 C.F.R. 655.731(c)	9
20 C.F.R. 655.731(c)(7)	4, 11, 14
20 C.F.R. 655.731(c)(7)(i)	3, 12
20 C.F.R. 655.731(c)(7)(ii)	4, 10, 11, 15
20 C.F.R. 655.800 <i>et seq.</i> ,	5
20 C.F.R. 655.805(a)(2)	5, 9

20 C.F.R. 655.810(a)..... 5, 15

Page

Other Authorities:

U.S. Dep't of Labor,

Emp't & Training Admin.,

Labor Condition Applications and Requirements for Employers
Using Nonimmigrants on H-1B Visas in Specialty Occupations
and as Fashion Models,

59 Fed. Reg. 65646 (Dec. 20, 1994) (Final Rule)..... 15, 16-17

Labor Condition Applications and Requirements for Employers
Using Nonimmigrants on H-1B Visas in Specialty Occupations
and as Fashion Models; Labor Certification Process for
Permanent Employment of Aliens in the United States,

65 Fed. Reg. 80,110 (Dec. 20, 2000) (Final Rule)..... 4, 12, 14, 16
